See the Company’s November 28, 2022 press release for further information. In compliance with National Instrument 43-101. Dr Charlie Seabrook, RPGeo., is the Qualified Person who supervised the preparation of the scientific and technical disclosure
in this news release.

RUP-TSX14

RUPERT LAPLAND COST BREAKDOWN

Life of mine operating cost USD / tonne milled USD / oz
Mining 18.1 333
Water treatment 1.4 26
Concentrate freight 0.1 2
Processing 10.9 204
Tailings 1.6 28
Closure fund 0.8 15
G&A 2.4 44
Freight/Refining 0.1 3
Royalty 0.7 12
Total Cash Costs 36.1 667

Initial capex USD millions
Mining o/p pre-production 16.6
Process plant 131.0
Civils and infrastructure 29.5
Water treatment 96.4
Tailings 20.4
First fills & spares 10.0
Owner’s costs 20.0
Closure bond 37.2
Contingency 43.5
Total capex 404.6

Sustaining capex USD millions
Pahtavaara capex 41.0
Underground mining 178.8
Water treatment 34.0
Tailings & waste dump 34.9
Plant sustaining 101.0
Pahtavaara closure bond 5.0
Total 394.7

See the Company’s November 28, 2022 press release for further information. In compliance with National Instrument 43-101. Dr Charlie
Seabrook, RPGeo., is the Qualified Person who supervised the preparation of the scientific and technical disclosure in this news release.

RUP-TSX15

PEA NPV (USD MILLION) and IRR (%) SENSITIVITY

Gold price USD / oz
Disc Rate 1,300 1,475 1,650 1,825 2,000

0 % 1,527 2,119 2,710 3,302 3,893
5 % 897 1,249 1,600 1,952 2,303
8 % 664 934 1,204 1,474 1,744
10 % 546 776 1,007 1,237 1,467

IRR 33% 40% 46% 52% 57%

Initial capital costs
Disc Rate -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

0.0% 2,841 2,776 2,710 2,645 2,579
5.0% 1,703 1,651 1,600 1,549 1,497
8.0% 1,298 1,251 1,204 1,158 1,111
10.0% 1,095 1,051 1,007 962 918

IRR 56% 51% 46% 42% 39%

Operating costs
Disc Rate -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

0.0% 3,155 2,932 2,710 2,488 2,266
5.0% 1,843 1,721 1,600 1,479 1,357
8.0% 1,382 1,293 1,204 1,115 1,027
10.0% 1,154 1,080 1,007 933 859

IRR 49% 47% 46% 44% 43%

See the Company’s November 28, 2022 press release for further information. In compliance with National Instrument 43-101. Dr Charlie Seabrook, RPGeo., is the Qualified Person who supervised the preparation of the scientific and technical
disclosure in this news release.

RUP-TSX
16

PEA PRODUCTION SUMMARY (LIFE OF PROJECT)

Ikkari OP (years 1 to 11)
Ikkari UG (years  10 to 23)

Pahtavaara concentrate (years 12 to 25)

Year
See the Company’s November 28, 2022 press release for further information. In compliance with National Instrument 43-101. Dr Charlie Seabrook, RPGeo., is the Qualified Person who supervised the preparation of the scientific and